RESOLUTION NO.
----------------

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING \$179,097 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND APPROPRIATING SAID FUNDS TO THE FEDERAL GRANTS FUND FOR THE STATE HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the San Diego Office of Emergency Services, which administers the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP), has notified the City of fiscal year 2019 SHSP funding; and

WHEREAS, the State Homeland Security Program is designed to improve domestic terrorism preparedness of state and local governments by addressing equipment, training, exercises and planning needs; and

WHEREAS, grant funds from the State Homeland Security Program are restricted in how they can be spent and cannot supplant normal budgetary items for the City; and

WHEREAS, the fiscal year 2019 SHSP funds will be used for personnel and equipment by both the Fire & Police Departments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it accepts \$179,097 from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and appropriates said funds to the Federal Grants Fund for the State Homeland Security Program, as follows: \$144,097 to the supplies and services category and \$35,000 to the personnel category.

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
David Bilby	Glen R. Googins	
Director of Finance/Treasurer	City Attorney	